CHAPTER4  BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION

Article 1 Fire Limits
4-101 FIRE LIMITS ESTABLISHED
Article 2 Building Code
4-201 DEFINITIONS
4-202 UNIFORM BUILDING CODE INCORPORATED
4-203 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS
4-204 BUILDING OFFICIAL; POWERS; DUTIES
4-205 SAME; RIGHT OF ENTRY
4-206 CLARIFICATION; MODIFICATION
4-207 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED; APPLICATION; APPROVAL
4-208 SAME; APPLICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED
4-209 RESTRICTIONS ON EXTERIOR BUILDING AND FENCING
MATERIALS
4-210 SAME; PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
4-211 SAME; FEES
4-212 SAME; POSTING
4-213 INSURANCE
4-214 WORK BY PROPERTY OWNERS
4-215 LIABILITY
4-216 PENALTY
4-217 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
4-218 SEVERABILITY
Article 3 Electrical Code
4-301 DEFINITIONS
4-302 ADOPTION OF ELECTRICAL CODE BY REFERENCE
4-303 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS
4-304 BUILDING OFFICIAL; AUTHORITY
4-305 ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR; APPOINTMENT
4-306 SAME; DUTIES
4-307 SAME; POWERS
4-308 SAME; RIGHT OF ENTRY
4-309 CLARIFICATION; MODIFICATION
4-310 INSURANCE

4-311 WORK BY PROPERTY OWNERS



Article 4

Article 5

Article 6

4-312
4-313
4-314

APPROVED MATERIALS
LIABILITY
SEVERABILITY

Plumbing and Gas-Fitting Code

4-401
4-402
4-403
4-404
4-405
4-406
4-407
4-408
4-409
4-410
4-411
4-412
4-413
4-414

DEFINITIONS OF PLUMBING

UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE INCORPORATED
ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

BUILDING OFFICIAL; AUTHORITY
PLUMBING INSPECTOR; APPOINTMENT
SAME; DUTIES

SAME; POWERS

SAME; RIGHT OF ENTRY
CLARIFICATION; MODIFICATION
INSURANCE

WORK BY PROPERTY OWNERS
APPROVED MATERIALS

LIABILITY

SEVERABILITY

Uniform Housing Code

4-501
4-502
4-503
4-504

ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE
PENALTY

INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

SEVERABILITY

Moving Buildings

4-601
4-602
4-603
4-604
4-605
4-606
4-607
4-608
4-609
4-610
4-611

BUILDING OFFICIAL; AUTHORITY
PERMIT REQUIRED

SAME; APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
SAME; BONE, INSURANCE REQUIRED
SAME; FEE

CONTRACTOR; LICENSE REQUIRED; FEE
ROUTE; DUTIES OF BUILDING OFFICIAL
NOTICE TO OWNERS

DUTY OF OWNERS

INTERFERING WITH POLES, WIRES
DISPLAY OF LANTERNS



Article 7

Article 8

Article 9

Article 10

Dangerous and Unfit Structures

4-701
4-702
4-703
4-704
4-705
4-706
4-707
4-708
4-709
4-710
4-711
4-712
4-713
4-714

PURPOSE

DEFINITIONS

ENFORCING OFFICER; DUTIES
PROCEDURE; PETITION
SAME; NOTICE

SAME; PUBLICATION

SAME; HEARING OFFICER
DUTY OF OWNER

SAME; FAILURE TO COMPLY
SAME; MAKE SITE SAFE
ASSESSMENT OF COSTS
IMMEDIATE HAZARD
APPEALS FROM ORDER
SCOPE OF ARTICLE

Heat Loss Standards and Energy Efficiency Ratio

4-801
4-802

EFFECTIVE DATE
HEAT LOSS STANDARDS AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATIO

Demolition of Buildings

4-901
4-902
4-903
4-904
4-905
4-906

DEFINITION

PERMIT

PERMIT; APPLICATION, BOND, INSURANCE
CITY CLERK ISSUE PERMIT

BOND, INSURANCE WAIVED

INSPECTION

Mobile Homes and Parks

4-1001
4-1002
4-1003
4-1004
4-1005
4-1006
4-1007
4-1008
4-1009
4-1010

DEFINITIONS

LOCATION; MOBILE HOMES, HOUSE TRAILERS

PARK LICENSE

CAMP LICENSE

PERMITS; INDIVIDUAL MOBILE HOMES, HOUSE TRAILERS
LICENSE, PERMIT FEES

EXISTING PARKS

APPLICATIONS; LICENSE FOR PARKS AND CAMPS
APPLICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED

APPLICATION; EXPANSION TO PARK



Article 11

Article 12

Article 13

Article 14

4-1011

4-1012
4-1013
4-1014
4-1015
4-1016
4-1017
4-1018
4-1019
4-1020
4-1021
4-1022
4-1023

APPLICATION; TEMPORARY PERMIT, MOBILE HOME OR
HOUSE TRAILER

PARK AND CAMP LOCATIONS
PARK AND CAMP LAYOUTS
SERVICE BUILDINGS

WATER SUPPLY

SEWAGE DISPOSAL

GARBAGE AND REFUSE
RODENTS AND INSECTS
ELECTRICITY

GROUNDING

FUEL GAS

REGISTER

ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS

Recreational Vehicle and Travel Trailer Parks

4-1101
4-1102

RV PARK LICENSE REQUIRED
RENTAL AND PARKING LIMITATIONS

Storage Buildings

4-1201
4-1202
4-1203
4-1204
4-1205

Fences

4-1301
4-1302
4-1303
4-1304
4-1305

DEFINITIONS

PLACEMENT OF COMMERCIAL STORAGE UNIT
PLACEMENT OF PRIVATE STORAGE UNITS

PLACEMENT OF BUSINESS STORAGE UNIT

CERTAIN USES AS STORAGE BUILDINS OR STRUCTURES
PROHIBITED

PERMIT

SET BACK RESTRICTIONS
HEIGHT RESTRICTIONS
ACCESS TO UTILITY METERS
EXISTING FENCES

Propane Tanks

4-1401
4-1402
4-1403
4-1404
4-1405

PURPOSE

SCOPE

PROPANE TANKS
PROHIBITED LOCATIONS
VIOLATIONS



Article 15

Article 16

Floodplain Management

4-1501

4-1502
4-1503
4-1504
4-1505
4-1506
4-1507
4-1508

STATUTORY AUTHORIZATION, FINDINGS OF FACT, AND
PURPOSES

GENERAL PROVISIONS

ADMINISTRATION

PROVISIONS FOR FLOOD HAZARD REDUCTION
FLOODPLAIN MANGEMENT VARIANCE PROCEDURES
PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION

AMENDMENTS

DEFINITIONS

Airport Building Regulations and Restrictions

4-1601

4-1602
4-1603
4-1604
4-1605

LOCATIONS, BOUNDARIES, ZONES AND HEIGHT
RESTRICTIONS

LOCATION SKETCH AND ZONING MAP

PERMIT REQUIRED AND EXCEPTIONS
NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURES

MARKING OF NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURES



