CHAPTER 4 BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION

Article 1	Fire Limits		
	4-101	FIRE LIMITS ESTABLISHED	
Article 2	Building (Code	
	4-201	DEFINITIONS	
	4-202	UNIFORM BUILDING CODE INCORPORATED	
	4-203	ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS	
	4-204	BUILDING OFFICIAL; POWERS; DUTIES	
	4-205	SAME; RIGHT OF ENTRY	
	4-206	CLARIFICATION; MODIFICATION	
	4-207	BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED; APPLICATION; APPROVAL	
	4-208	SAME; APPLICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED	
	4-209	RESTRICTIONS ON EXTERIOR BUILDING AND FENCING MATERIALS	
	4-210	SAME; PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS	
	4-211	SAME; FEES	
	4-212	SAME; POSTING	
	4-213	INSURANCE	
	4-214	WORK BY PROPERTY OWNERS	
	4-215	LIABILITY	
	4-216	PENALTY	
	4-217	INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	
	4-218	SEVERABILITY	
Article 3	Electrical	Code	
	4-301	DEFINITIONS	
	4-302	ADOPTION OF ELECTRICAL CODE BY REFERENCE	
	4-303	ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS	
	4-304	BUILDING OFFICIAL; AUTHORITY	
	4-305	ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR; APPOINTMENT	
	4-306	SAME; DUTIES	
	4-307	SAME; POWERS	
	4-308	SAME; RIGHT OF ENTRY	
	4-309	CLARIFICATION; MODIFICATION	
	4-310	INSURANCE	
	4-311	WORK BY PROPERTY OWNERS	

	4-312 4-313	APPROVED MATERIALS LIABILITY
	4-314	
Article 4	Plumbing and	d Gas-Fitting Code
	4-401	DEFINITIONS OF PLUMBING
	4-402	UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE INCORPORATED
	4-403	ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS
	4-404	BUILDING OFFICIAL; AUTHORITY
	4-405	PLUMBING INSPECTOR; APPOINTMENT
	4-406	SAME; DUTIES
	4-407	SAME; POWERS
	4-408	SAME; RIGHT OF ENTRY
	4-409	CLARIFICATION; MODIFICATION
	4-410	INSURANCE
	4-411	
	4-412	APPROVED MATERIALS
	4-413	LIABILITY
	4-414	SEVERABILITY
Article 5	Uniform Hou	sing Code
Article 5	4-501	Sing Code ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE
Article 5	4-501 4-502	ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE PENALTY
Article 5	4-501 4-502 4-503	ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE PENALTY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
Article 5	4-501 4-502	ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE PENALTY
Article 5 Article 6	4-501 4-502 4-503	ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE PENALTY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SEVERABILITY
	4-501 4-502 4-503 4-504	ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE PENALTY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SEVERABILITY
	4-501 4-502 4-503 4-504 Moving Build	ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE PENALTY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SEVERABILITY lings
	4-501 4-502 4-503 4-504 Moving Build 4-601	ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE PENALTY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SEVERABILITY lings BUILDING OFFICIAL; AUTHORITY
	4-501 4-502 4-503 4-504 Moving Build 4-601 4-602	ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE PENALTY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SEVERABILITY lings BUILDING OFFICIAL; AUTHORITY PERMIT REQUIRED
	4-501 4-502 4-503 4-504 Moving Build 4-601 4-602 4-603	ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE PENALTY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SEVERABILITY lings BUILDING OFFICIAL; AUTHORITY PERMIT REQUIRED SAME; APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
	4-501 4-502 4-503 4-504 Moving Build 4-601 4-602 4-603 4-604	ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE PENALTY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SEVERABILITY lings BUILDING OFFICIAL; AUTHORITY PERMIT REQUIRED SAME; APPLICATION FOR PERMIT SAME; BONE, INSURANCE REQUIRED SAME; FEE CONTRACTOR; LICENSE REQUIRED; FEE
	4-501 4-502 4-503 4-504 Moving Build 4-601 4-602 4-603 4-604 4-605 4-606 4-607	ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE PENALTY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SEVERABILITY lings BUILDING OFFICIAL; AUTHORITY PERMIT REQUIRED SAME; APPLICATION FOR PERMIT SAME; BONE, INSURANCE REQUIRED SAME; FEE CONTRACTOR; LICENSE REQUIRED; FEE ROUTE; DUTIES OF BUILDING OFFICIAL
	4-501 4-502 4-503 4-504 Moving Build 4-601 4-602 4-603 4-604 4-605 4-606 4-607 4-608	ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE PENALTY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SEVERABILITY lings BUILDING OFFICIAL; AUTHORITY PERMIT REQUIRED SAME; APPLICATION FOR PERMIT SAME; BONE, INSURANCE REQUIRED SAME; FEE CONTRACTOR; LICENSE REQUIRED; FEE ROUTE; DUTIES OF BUILDING OFFICIAL NOTICE TO OWNERS
	4-501 4-502 4-503 4-504 Moving Build 4-601 4-602 4-603 4-604 4-605 4-606 4-607 4-608 4-609	ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE PENALTY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SEVERABILITY lings BUILDING OFFICIAL; AUTHORITY PERMIT REQUIRED SAME; APPLICATION FOR PERMIT SAME; BONE, INSURANCE REQUIRED SAME; FEE CONTRACTOR; LICENSE REQUIRED; FEE ROUTE; DUTIES OF BUILDING OFFICIAL NOTICE TO OWNERS DUTY OF OWNERS
	4-501 4-502 4-503 4-504 Moving Build 4-601 4-602 4-603 4-604 4-605 4-606 4-607 4-608	ADOPTION OF UNIFORM HOUSING CODE BY REFERENCE PENALTY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SEVERABILITY lings BUILDING OFFICIAL; AUTHORITY PERMIT REQUIRED SAME; APPLICATION FOR PERMIT SAME; BONE, INSURANCE REQUIRED SAME; FEE CONTRACTOR; LICENSE REQUIRED; FEE ROUTE; DUTIES OF BUILDING OFFICIAL NOTICE TO OWNERS

Article 7 Dangerous and Unfit Structures

4-701	PURPOSE
4-702	DEFINITIONS
4-703	ENFORCING OFFICER; DUTIES
4-704	PROCEDURE; PETITION
4-705	SAME; NOTICE
4-706	SAME; PUBLICATION
4-707	SAME; HEARING OFFICER
4-708	DUTY OF OWNER
4-709	SAME; FAILURE TO COMPLY
4-710	SAME; MAKE SITE SAFE
4-711	ASSESSMENT OF COSTS
4-712	IMMEDIATE HAZARD
4-713	APPEALS FROM ORDER
4-714	SCOPE OF ARTICLE

Article 8 Heat Loss Standards and Energy Efficiency Ratio

4-802 HEAT LOSS STANDARDS AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATIO

Article 9 Demolition of Buildings

4-901	DEFINITION
4-902	PERMIT
4-903	PERMIT; APPLICATION, BOND, INSURANCE
4-904	CITY CLERK ISSUE PERMIT
4-905	BOND, INSURANCE WAIVED
4-906	INSPECTION

Article 10 Mobile Homes and Parks

4-1001	DEFINITIONS
4-1002	LOCATION; MOBILE HOMES, HOUSE TRAILERS
4-1003	PARK LICENSE
4-1004	CAMP LICENSE
4-1005	PERMITS; INDIVIDUAL MOBILE HOMES, HOUSE TRAILERS
4-1006	LICENSE, PERMIT FEES
4-1007	EXISTING PARKS
4-1008	APPLICATIONS; LICENSE FOR PARKS AND CAMPS
4-1009	APPLICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED
4-1010	APPLICATION; EXPANSION TO PARK

	4-1011	APPLICATION; TEMPORARY PERMIT, MOBILE HOME OR	
		HOUSE TRAILER	
	4-1012	PARK AND CAMP LOCATIONS	
	4-1013	PARK AND CAMP LAYOUTS	
	4-1014	SERVICE BUILDINGS	
	4-1015	WATER SUPPLY	
	4-1016	SEWAGE DISPOSAL	
	4-1017		
	4-1018	RODENTS AND INSECTS	
	4-1019		
	4-1020	GROUNDING	
	4-1021		
	4-1022	REGISTER	
	4-1023	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS	
Article 11	Recreational '	Vehicle and Travel Trailer Parks	
	4-1101	RV PARK LICENSE REQUIRED	
	4-1102		
Article 12	Storage Build	ings	
	4-1201	DEFINITIONS	
	4-1202	PLACEMENT OF COMMERCIAL STORAGE UNIT	
	4-1203	PLACEMENT OF PRIVATE STORAGE UNITS	
	4-1204	PLACEMENT OF BUSINESS STORAGE UNIT	
	4-1205	CERTAIN USES AS STORAGE BUILDINS OR STRUCTURES	
		PROHIBITED	
Article 13	Fences		
	4-1301	PERMIT	
	4-1301	SET BACK RESTRICTIONS	
	4-1303	HEIGHT RESTRICTIONS	
	4-1303 4-1304	ACCESS TO UTILITY METERS	
	4-1305	EXISTING FENCES	
	4 1303	EXISTING FENCES	
Article 14	Propane Tanks		
	4-1401	PURPOSE	
	4-1402	SCOPE	
	4-1403	PROPANE TANKS	
	4-1404	PROHIBITED LOCATIONS	
	4-1405	VIOLATIONS	

Article 15 Floodplain Management

4-1501	STATUTORY AUTHORIZATION, FINDINGS OF FACT, AND
	PURPOSES
4-1502	GENERAL PROVISIONS
4-1503	ADMINISTRATION
4-1504	PROVISIONS FOR FLOOD HAZARD REDUCTION
4-1505	FLOODPLAIN MANGEMENT VARIANCE PROCEDURES
4-1506	PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION
4-1507	AMENDMENTS
4-1508	DEFINITIONS

Article 16 Airport Building Regulations and Restrictions

4-1601	LOCATIONS, BOUNDARIES, ZONES AND HEIGHT
	RESTRICTIONS
4-1602	LOCATION SKETCH AND ZONING MAP
4-1603	PERMIT REQUIRED AND EXCEPTIONS
4-1604	NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURES
4-1605	MARKING OF NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURES